
 

 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Monday, 15th September, 2014 in Lancaster Town Hall, at 6.15 pm 
 
 
Agenda 
 
Part 1 (Open to Press and Public) 
 
 
1. Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 minutes)   

 
2. Apologies   

 
3. Note of the last Meeting.  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting.  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

5. 2014/15 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard.  
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 
 

The attached Dashboard details the performance of the Directorate between 
April and June 2014 in relation to delivery of the approved Lancaster 
Commissioning Plan for 2014/15. 
 

6. Transport Asset Management Plan 2015-2030  (Pages 11 - 64) 

 
 

A briefing paper on the County Council's Transport Asset Management Plan 
which sets out the County Council's investment strategy in respect of 
maintenance of its transport assets for the period 2015-2030 and defines  
investment priorities for maintenance during the life of the plan. 
 

7. Events on the Highway, Policy and procedures for Highways 
Management: Consultation Document  (Pages 65 - 100) 

 
 

As part of the consultation process, Forum members are asked to express 
their views on the draft policy and procedure document which will then be 
considered prior to the final document being agreed by the Cabinet Member 
for Highways and Transport. 

 
8. Items raised by members of the Forum.   

(a) Domestic Abuse in Lancaster / Lancashire   

 (County Councillor Penney) 
 

(b) Update on Provision for Travellers in Lancaster District   

 (County Councillor Dowding) 
 
 



- 2 - 

(c) Heysham M6: Traffic Issues   

 (County Councillor Hanson) 
 

9. Themes for future meetings.   

 
 

Any suggestions for themes to be discussed at future meetings should be 
forwarded to the Chair and Jane Johnson, Localities Officer, Environment 
Directorate, Strategy and Policy, Lancashire County Council on 01772 534374 
or by email to jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

10. Urgent Business.   

 
 

An item of urgent business may only be considered under this heading where, 
by reason of special circumstances to be recorded in the minutes, the Chair of 
the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be considered at the meeting 
as a matter of urgency.   
 

11. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

The next scheduled meeting will be held at 6.15pm, Monday 24th November 
2014 at Morecambe Town Hall. 
 

 
 I Young 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

 
County Hall 
Preston 
 

 



 
 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Lancaster Three Tier Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2014 at 6.15 pm in 
Town Hall, Morecambe 
 
 
Present: 
 

County Councillor Janice Hanson (Chair) 
Councillor Jon Barry 
Councillor Jonathan Dixon 
Councillor Paul Gardner 
Councillor Margaret Pattison 
Councillor Robert Redfern 
Councillor Roger Sherlock 
Councillor David Whitaker 
County Councillor Ken Brown 
County Councillor Gina Dowding 
County Councillor Niki Penney 
Councillor Michael Helm 

 
 
1. Questions from members of the public 

 
The Forum heard submissions from representatives of Caton-with-Littledale and 
Wray-with-Bolton Parish Councils. Both representatives spoke in support of the 
Lune Track cycleway, in particular on recent developments to the Hornby –
Farleton stretch.  
 
The Forum noted the comments. 
 
2. Apologies 

 
County Councillor Susie Charles, County Councillor Darren Clifford, County 
Councillor Tony Jones, County Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, County 
Councillor Chris Henig, Councillor Ian Pattison 
 
3. Note of the last Meeting. 

 
The note of the meeting on 9 December 2013 was agreed as a correct record. 
 
4. Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting. 

 
The Forum considered the Action Sheet of the meeting on 9 December 2013. It 
was noted that the application for the Greaves Park cycle path had now been 
withdrawn. In relation to school crossing patrols, it was noted that there appeared 
to be an issue in several places with school crossing patrol warning lights being 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
2 

 

left on out of school hours and during school holidays. It was suggested that a 
reminder to crossing patrols may be needed. 
 
5. 2013/14 Quarter 3 - Environment Directorate Performance 

Dashboard. 
 

The Forum considered the Quarter 3 Environment Directorate Performance 
Dashboard.  
 
In relation to the Galgate recreation Ground Masterplan, it was reported that the 
bid to Sport England was unsuccessful, but would be resubmitted later in the 
year. The work of Michelle Holroyd, Senior Environmental Projects Officer, on the 
scheme was commended.  
 
Further information was requested on a government announcement for additional 
highways repairs funding targeted at rural areas, and how this would be 
allocated.  
 
Further information was also requested on progress in relation to bicycle storage 
at Lancaster Station. 
 
6. 2014/15 Environment Directorate Capital Programme 

 
The list of capital schemes to be delivered in the Lancaster district in 2014/15 
was noted. 
 
7. Review of the Three Tier Forums 

 
An update on the review of the Three Tier Forums was provided, noting that an 
alternative model for the Forum in Lancaster was in development. A report would 
be submitted to the County Council Cabinet in May. It was agreed that the new 
arrangements would provide an opportunity for consideration of the processes 
outside of the meeting.  
 
8. Minimum Unit Price for alcohol in Lancashire 

 
The Forum considered the information presented on minimum unit pricing for 
alcohol. It was felt that there was a problem with off-licence sales, which this 
would help to address. It was also felt that education was a key element in 
tackling the issue of young people and alcohol misuse. 
 
The Lancaster Three Tier Forum agreed that the initiative should be supported. 
 
9. Items raised by members of the Forum. 

 
a. Role of the County Council legal officers in Rights of Way 
 
The report was noted 
 

Page 2



 
3 

 

b. Support given to young people on release from prison 
 
The report was noted 
 
c. Lancaster District Highways and Transport Masterplan. 
 
A briefing noted was circulated. The forum expressed the view that engagement 
with members was required at the earliest possible stage. It was agreed that: 
 
The extension of the Lune Track should be included in the Masterplan, with 
particular reference to the Hornby – Farleton section 
 
An email should be sent to all forum members with the up to date masterplan 
information, so members can comment and input into the development of the 
Plan 
 
The Masterplan is an item on the agenda for the September meeting of the 
Forum  
 
10. Themes for future meetings. 

 
Forum members were invited to suggest items for future meetings. It was 
proposed that the Highways and Transport Masterplan should come to the forum 
in September. An update on Traveller provision was also requested, as was a 
report on Domestic Abuse services. 
 
11. Urgent Business. 

 
None 
 
 
12. Schedule of Future Meetings 

 
It was agreed that the future meetings of the Forum would be as follows: 
 

Monday 15 September 2014– Lancaster town Hall 
Monday 24 November 2014 – Morecambe Town Hall 
Monday 6 April 2015 – Lancaster Town Hall 
 

All meetings to commence at 6.15pm. 
 
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 3



Page 4



Lancaster Three Tier Forum: Action Sheet 

Meeting Date: 10th April 2014 

 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

 
Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting 
 
It was noted that there appeared to be an 
issue in several places with school crossing 
patrol warning lights being left on out of 
school hours and during school holidays. It 
was suggested that a reminder to crossing 
patrols may be needed. 
 
Members asked if it is possible to monitor and 
adjus
[...]
d to pass on 
the comments to the relevant officers 
 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 

 
 
 
The suggestion has been forwarded to the Environment 
Directorate's Assistant Director for Commissioning. 
 

Minimum Unit Price for Alcohol in 
Lancashire 
 
All Forum members agreed that the initiative 
should be supported. 
 

 
 
 
Jane Johnson, Localities 
Officer 

 
 
 
The comments of the Forum have been sent to the Cumbria and 
Lancashire Public Health Collaborative. 
 

Items raised by members of the Forum 
 
Lancaster District Highways and Transport 
Masterplan:  
 
Members requested that the Masterplan 
should be considered by the Forum prior to 
the plan going out for consultation so that the 
Forum can make suggestions and help 
"shape" the plan in its early stages.  
 
The extension of the Lune Track should be 
included in the Masterplan, with particular 
reference to the Hornby – Farleton section 

 
 
Marcus Hudson/ Hazel 
Walton/ Dave Colbert 

 
 
The forums will be offered the opportunity for a briefing during the 
consultation, as has been done in other areas. The consultation 
process is a genuine one and will give the opportunity for 
extensive discussion and shaping of the final document. 
 
 
 
 
 
This request will be considered as part of the consultation 
process. 
 

P
a
g
e
 7



 
Action 
 

 
Lead Officer 

 
Lead Officer Comments (Including Action Taken) 

 
It was requested that Forum members should 
receive the plan in its early stages via email 
so members can comment and input into the 
development of the Plan. 
 
Members requested that the Masterplan is an 
item on the agenda for the September 
meeting of the Forum 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
An item has been included in the "Themes for future meetings" 
section below. 
 

Themes for future meetings. 
 
Members of the Forum were asked to submit 
any suggested themes for future meetings to 
the Chair and Jane Johnson, Localities Team 
jane.johnson@lancashire.gov.uk for 
consideration. 


[...]
s can be made towards providing a network that is fit for 

purpose and maintainable at a good standard by enabling works 

contained in phases two and three to be brought forward.

Additional resources will also enable more rapid progress to be 

made in providing a transport asset network that is fit for purpose 

and maintainable at a good standard.  It will also enable the 

economic and other benefits such as health, well being and 

engagement with neighbourhoods etc to be realised earlier  

The vision of this plan is a Lancashire in 2030 supported by a 

good roads network where available resources allow rapid 

rectification of maintenance needs and allow a rapid, clear and 

transparent response to problems while supporting preventative 

maintenance treatments designed to avoid future potential 

problems.

The information below has been complied to set out how we 

would spend any additional money should the actual level of 

finance received increase over and above that assumed in the 

TAMP.  Dependant on the actual level of additional finance 

received we will either enhance the defined programmes for 

priority areas or invest in the primary and secondary priorities.  In 

all cases, the TAMP will be amended should additional resources 

be received.

Phase One 2015/16 to 2019/20 - Main Priority Areas A, B and C Roads and Footways

Primary Priority Subject to level of finance received, bring forward a limited number of planned works on the most strategically 

important parts of the A, B & C road network.

Preferred Treatment Surface dressing, structural patching or resurfacing as appropriate.

Secondary Priority Footway network, concentrating on third party claims black spots.

Preferred Treatment Structural patching or resurfacing as appropriate.

One-off 
additional 
allocation

Outcome Accelerate the completion of phase one, resulting in the A, B and C road and Footway networks being in 

better condition, having fewer defects and reduced on-goi
[...]
ies and the police have a key role to play in supporting these events; however 
we need to be clear about what role each agency is responsible for. There is a 
misconception that the police have the power to close roads for public events, when in fact 
they don�t. The law does not allow the police to do this and road closure notices can only be 
granted by and obtained from the local authority.  

This guidance sets out the police�s and local authority�s role in assisting public event 
organisers and explains core duties at events. It also explains the process that event 
organisers must follow when requesting to close the highway for any period of time to enable 
their event to take place safely. 

Background
In recent years there has been a significant increase in the number of requests to hold 
events which affect the highway.  This increase is partly due to a number of national events 
such as the Olympic Torch Relay, The Queen's Diamond Jubilee and the Big Lunch.  These 
special events have been over and above the numerous parades, village fetes and events 
that happen every year within Lancashire.  

Each time the highway is used for an event it is necessary to close it to other users. It is the 
responsibility of the event organiser to ensure that the relevant road closure orders are 
secured and in place ahead of the event. This is done by making an application to the local 
authority, more details of which can be found in this document. It is also their responsibility to 
ensure that the closures are properly marshalled. 

Careful consideration must be given to the closure to ensure the safety of individuals 
participating in the event and to minimise the impact on other road users.  Road closures 
can involve diversions including changes to bus routes and services and impact on 
emergency services attending incidents. Event organisers are asked to consider whether it is 
absolutely necessary for the event to take place on the highway and in the first insta
[...]
better. 

 Under the terms of the legislation, the County Council must be satisfied that it is 
necessary to close the road in order to facilitate the event.  

 Event organisers are asked to consider whether it is absolutely necessary for the 
event to take place on the highway and in the first instance consider whether the 
event could be held elsewhere therefore negating the need to close the highway. 

 The event organiser is responsible for traffic management and an essential 
requirement of any application for an event will be an effective traffic management 
plan including the actions that will be taken to ensure the safety of those taking part 
and other highway users.   

 Traffic management can range from sign only schemes such as "road closed", 
diversion routes and can also include using accredited event marshals. 

 If a road closure is necessary the event organiser will need to contact a traffic 
management company to prepare a traffic management plan of :- (if necessary)  

o a plan showing positions of the road closure/route diversion signs/barriers;  
o a description of wording/size/colour of the road closure/ diversion/ 

signs/barriers (All signs must conform to The Traffic Signs Manual Chapter 8) 
o details of accredited stewards/marshals. 

 Evidence of public liability insurance cover for £5 million must be provided with the 
application.  

 In addition event organisers must consult with all residents and businesses which 
may be affected by the closure   

 Access for emergency vehicles and residents/businesses must be maintained at all 
times during the closure period.  

Page 29Page 79



 All litter, signs, public notices etc must be removed as soon as possible after the 
event.

Further Information and Advice 

For further information you can contact Peter Bell (peter.bell@lancashire.gov.uk) or you can 
refer to the online information below.  

If you would like to consult with a police expert on such matters you can contact a Traffic 
Ma
[...]
lvement of race organisers as far as I can ascertain in 
formulating this policy, this is ridiculous given that the Police have used our 
knowledge to improve what they do. 
 
The Police do not marshal any event I have organised, we have had 'Specials' there 
because they want to be -they have given their time unpaid and have come as 
support- What then is their role in all this." 
No event organiser has been involved in the drafting of this document so far. The 
policy was an officer authored paper with input and discussion from the Lancashire 
Constabulary and the district council officers.  It is the intention of this consultation at 
this stage to get the comments and inputs via the County and District Councillors.  It 
can be a chicken and egg issue, if the County Council had not drafted a proposed 
outline and just sought views we could have been in a situation of having multiple 
conflicting proposals to try and bring to together.  By providing a framework outline 
and then seeking views we can look to tweak and edit to keep a universal process 
that meets the maximum number of event's needs. 
 
It is probably important to note that the intention of the document is to provide an 
outline for event organisers when organising their event.  If when you inform the 
district council of your event and the discussion of a suitable traffic management plan 
is undertaken, it is at that stage that the detail of how to manage the event would be 
resolved.  If the police and County Council traffic team are happy with the plan then it 
would be accepted.  If as you note the police have not attended before or have 
applied a light volunteer touch then it is possible that this could be accepted in the 
future, it is therefore not possible for the County Council to comment on an individual 
event and as such we can only deal in generalisations at this stage. 
 
"Police have never marshalled at most events. Are we presuming that the Ironman 
Triathlon or Tour de France princi
[...]
coming road 
works for example) that may affect the event and manage any other events that may 
conflict (location/time etc). 
 

Page 94



 
 

• 12 • 
 

District, City and Town Council responses 

Consultation response 7 
 
"Welcome and worthwhile documents that could be developed as a basis for the 
improved management of events on the highway, particularly in light of the intended 
withdrawal of a traffic management roll that has historically been provided by the 
police. 
 
It is accepted that the districts can be the primary point of contact for applicants, this 
roll being an administration function allied to the district’s role in the heading of local 
Event Safety Advisory Groups (ESAGs). 
 
It is accepted that the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 is the preferred legislation. 
 
It is accepted that the county council be responsible for approving traffic 
management plans for road closures – Note that once the notification of an event is 
received and circulated to ESAG partners it is considered that LCC as the Highway 
Authority (in conjunction with the Police Traffic Road Safety Unit) be the focus of 
communications with event organisers for matters relating to traffic management and 
road closures i.e. LCC / Police liaise with event organisers in the production of the 
necessary traffic management plan and traffic management arrangements, and not 
districts. 
 
The Accredited Training Programme is without doubt a cornerstone of the policy.  
Adequate and suitable training courses should be available to community groups 
who may, if they so wish, have the opportunity to have their representatives trained 
to an approved standard well before the start of the 2015 events programme so that 
the availability of accredited marshals can be included in the preparation of the traffic 
management plans as prepared by the event organisers. This will greatly assist LCC 
traffic engineers in their discussions with event organisers" 
 
There were also a couple of sugges
[...]
ure that the marshals are covered as part of their 
event insurance, but this will have to be checked.  In terms of the chapter 8, it would 
the responsibility of the County Council to ensure that the Traffic management 
proposed is compliant, in terms of checking the implementation on the day we will 
have to consider possibly random checks on events, based on the number of 
potential events and the spread it is likely that we would not be able to attend every 
one though.  
 
I have grave concerns over a volunteer staffing a closure point, even if they have 
received training it is a high risk role and potentially puts members of the public at 
risk of public confrontation or at worst conflict with moving vehicles. We would not 
put an unlicensed member of staff on the entrance to an event. 
We will feed back your concerns but if the closure is fully signed and barriers are in 
place and any diversions are clearly signed then these conflicts will be minimised, 
however it will need to be a consideration of the traffic management plan.  It has to 
be remembered that the guidance is covering all sizes of event and parade ranging 
from a church parade down a street to a closure of a city centre for a major event.  
The intention is to provide a framework for the District, County and Police to work 
with, if it is felt that the event will create these conflicts then this can be raised as part 
of the application process etc.  It will be down to the area highway teams and 
Districts to agree the local adoption of the framework.  
 
"Under the heading ‘Longer Parades’ the police intervening if a situation arose, I 
think needs clarifying is this in relation to crime and disorder or under special police 
powers to divert a procession in the instance of a situation out of the control of the 
organiser?" 
Noted 
 
It is not clear what the relationship of the two documents are, however the interim 
guidance has no information about insurance, risk assessments, traffic manag
[...]
he situation that has arisen by 
the police withdrawal 
 
The district council wishes to see timescales on the flow chart, as a framework that 
the county council has put forward for the process that involves working with multiple 
districts, it is not possible to place timescales on the flow chart as they will not be the 
same for each area.  The framework is intended to allow the individual partnerships 
to optimise the process to meet there local needs.  One district may want 2 more 
weeks to consider an application than another.  This could be a volumes, location, 
complexity issue and it will be down to the individual districts and the county council 
highways teams (in that area) to come to a local agreement on timescales and 
deadlines. 
 
The ESAG potential blockage is another issue that can be agreed locally.  The 
partner organisations may decide that only events over a certain size or location will 
be passed to ESAG.  It is not for this policy document to set those local 
requirements. 
 
Consultation response 12 
 
Following a conversation with the local district council the following comments were 
received. "Nthe wording around points of contact still need to be tightened up as it 
appears a little confusing as to who organisers should contact and when." 
 
The council also stated that they "would also not be in a position to provide 
assistance with signage and the taking of deposits as we simply do not have 
capacity to house the signs etc."  It was noted that the housing of signs by local 
councils was only put forward as an option, not a requirement, as some councils had 
expressed an interest in doing this.  The issue of deposits was also only a 
suggestion of how to facilitate the save return of signs after use and was not a fixed 
policy. 
 
 

Page 99



 
 

• 17 • 
 

The council was also "pleased to hear that local arrangements would be 
accommodated although am mindful that the same will not be recorded within the 
framework." 
 
Consultation response 13 
 
"At a meeting of the Town Council last night (Thursday 24 June 2014), the 
abovementioned consultation was considered.  At the meeting my Council resolved 
that it notes and supports the contents of the documents." 
 
Consultation response 14 
 
"Concerns where expressed about using event management services particularly for 
non-profit events" 
There is no requirement to use event management services for any event, they are 
just one option available, small events can borrow signs and have Traffic 
Management plans agreed and implement themselves.  If accredited marshals are 
required we are looking at the best way to facilitate training so that as many eligible 
people as possible can be trained (eligibility is at the discretion of the police). 
 
"Members felt that the policy should be different for profit and non-profit/community 
events" 
The County Council does not consider that it is workable to provide a different policy 
for different profit bases, the fundamental issue is that if an event is deemed to 
require a highway closure to allow it to proceed then the requirements to allow this to 
happen are the same. 
 
Engagement with organisations such as UK Athletics and UK Cycling was seen to be 
key to the development of a successful LCC policy. 
It is not the County Council's intention to open the consultation to other 
organisations, the policy is designed to provide a high level framework that will try 
and meet the needs of any and all events that will occur on the highway.  A 
discussion with a running club demonstrated that they have events that may not 
require closures and as such a lot of the "closure" section of the policy is not aimed 
at them. However the County Council as the highway authority would still want to be 
aware of the event to ensure that there are no conflicts on the network (Road works 
unknown to the organiser or another event wanting the same highway space). 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Note of the last Meeting.
	4 Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting.
	5 2014/15 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance Dashboard.
	6 Transport Asset Management Plan 2015-2030
	Transport Asset Management Plan

	7 Events on the Highway, Policy and procedures for Highways Management: Consultation Document
	Parades Appendix
	Parades on Highway Consultation Responses




Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Lancaster Three Tier Forum

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 15th September, 2014 at 6.15 pm in 
Lancaster Town Hall

Present:
County Councillor S Charles
County Councillor G Dowding 
County Councillor J Hanson
County Councillor C Henig 
County Councillor R Newman-Thompson
County Councillor N Penney
Councillor R Redfern
Councillor R Sherlock
Councilor D Whitaker
Councillor M Helm 

 

1.  Questions from members of the public (limited to 15 minutes)

Mr Bob Bailey, Clerk to Heaton with Oxcliffe Parish Council, attended to raise 
concerns expressed by the Parish council on behalf of residents about pedestrian 
safety on Ovangle Road during the Link Road works. He advised that there was 
currently no safe place to cross. He reported that discussions had taken place 
with the contractors, who had expressed a willingness to extend the box junction 
markings the full width of the road, but that it had not yet been possible to secure 
the agreement of the County Council. The Committee agreed that this would be 
passed on to the appropriate officers at the County Council to investigate.

2.  Appointment of the Chair

County Councillor Janice Hanson was proposed and seconded as Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15. On being put to the vote, it was:

Resolved: That County Councillor Janice Hanson be appointed as Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15

3.  Appointment of the Deputy Chair

Councillor Paul Gardner was proposed and seconded as Deputy Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15. On being put to the vote, it was:

Resolved: That Councillor Paul Gardner be appointed as Deputy Chair of the 
Three Tier Forum for the year 2014-15



2

4.  Apologies

Apologies were received from County Councillor Ken Brown, County Councillor 
Tony Jones, Councillor Jon Barry, Councillor Jonathan Dixon, Councillor Paul 
Gardner, Councillor Ian Pattison, and Councillor Margaret Pattison.

5.  Note of the last Meeting.

Members noted that the notes reported that the Lancaster District Highways and 
Transport Masterplan would be an item on the agenda for this meeting. It was 
confirmed that there had been a delay, and that members would be given the 
opportunity to consider the Masterplan when it was out for consultation.

Resolved: That the note of the meeting held on 10 April 2014 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

6.  Action Sheet Update from the Last Meeting.

The forum considered the Action sheet from the last meeting. 

In relation to Cycle storage at Lancaster station, it was reported that the main 
racks were the responsibility of Virgin, and that this was the subject of a pending 
planning application. The lockers were provided by Lancaster City Council and 
were due to be the subject of a report to cabinet to consider charges and 
management options.

Some concern was raised that the commitment to pre-consultation on the 
transport Masterplan would not be met, and that members would only have the 
chance to feed in views as part of the general consultation. 

Resolved: That the Action Sheet be noted.

7.  2014/15 Quarter 1 - Environment Directorate Performance 
Dashboard.

The Performance Dashboard was discussed. Members noted that the footways 
work on Meeting House Lane had been completed, but expressed concern that 
the priority put forward by the meeting was for work to take place on the crossing, 
and that nothing further had been heard. It was agreed that Highways officers be 
asked to provide a response to explain the current position on the crossing.

Members also requested information on when the work on Ambleside Avenue 
would be undertaken. 



3

The Forum discussed the "Square Routes" work undertaken to the centre of 
Lancaster. The Forum were extremely positive about the work, and felt that the 
centre of Lancaster was now looking very good. However, questions were raised 
about city centre cleaning, particularly the removal of chewing gum. It was 
confirmed that currently 91 staff hours per day were spent on cleaning in the City 
Centre, and half a day per week was solely on chewing gum removal. It was 
confirmed that, once the work was complete, awareness raising and enforcement 
work would be undertaken. Members agreed that awareness raising should 
include reference to the cost of the service. 

In relation to Square Routes, it was recognised that the work was still ongoing, 
and that this did mean contractor vehicles needed to access the main shopping 
areas. It was confirmed that a full clean up would take when the work was 
complete and handed over.

An additional issue was raised in relation to the ETRO. The Forum requested an 
update on the current position with the ETRO. 

The Forum also discussed the traffic issues in the district on the morning of the 
meeting. It was recognised that the main cause was the new phase of work being 
undertaken by United Utilities. Whilst the level of disruption and the serious 
impact on the public was noted, it was generally felt that the work was necessary, 
that UU had considered the options for diverting traffic, and that, as people 
became familiar with the arrangements, traffic problems would ease.

Resolved: That 
i. the Performance Dashboard be noted.
ii. An update on the Meeting House Lane crossing proposal be 

provided
iii. An update on the work on Ambleside Road be provided
iv. An update on the ETRO in Lancaster City Centre be provided

8.  Transport Asset Management Plan 2015-2030

The Forum was provided with a presentation on the Transport Asset 
Management Plan, setting out the principles behind it and the implications of 
taking the approach set out. 

The Forum welcomed the approach, and noted that effective communication to 
the public would be important in delivering the aims of the TAMP. Some queries 
were raised about the level of influence of local councillors. It was confirmed that 
members would be fully engaged with discussions and explanations.

Resolved:  That the TAMP be noted and welcomed.

9.  Events on the Highway, Policy and procedures for Highways 
Management: Consultation Document



4

The forum noted the report on the consultation on the management of events on 
the highway, and agreed that any comments should be provided to the Localities 
officer outside of the meeting/

Resolved: That the report be noted and that members' comments be directed to 
the Localities officer.

10.  Items raised by members of the Forum.

The following items were raised by forum Members:

11.  Domestic Abuse in Lancaster / Lancashire

County Councillor Niki Penney introduced the Domestic Abuse Commissioning 
Strategy. It was noted that the Lancashire County Council Scrutiny Committee 
had met with officers of the County Council, Lancashire Constabulary and the 
Crown Prosecution Service, and would be scrutinising the Health Service 
response to the issue shortly. 

It was noted that previously councillors had been provided with ward level 
analysis of domestic Abuse incidents, and that this would be useful in future. 
Members were also informed about an organisation called "Broken Rainbow", 
which worked with victims of abuse in same-sex relationships. 

The Forum asked for further information on the actual level of funding available to 
support the strategy presented.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

12.  Update on Provision for Travellers in Lancaster District

The Forum welcomed the update on provision for the Gypsy and Traveller 
community in the district. It was noted that a report had recently been considered 
on children missing from education by the Education Scrutiny Committee at 
Lancashire County Council, and that this would be circulated.

Resolved: That the update be noted.

13.  Heysham M6: Traffic Issues

Members noted that this item had been dealt with under "questions from 
members of the public" at the beginning of the meeting.

14.  Themes for future meetings.

Members requested that the issue of education and enforcement of 20mph zones 
by considered at a future meeting.



5

15.  Urgent Business.

There was no urgent business.

16.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the next meeting of the Forum would take place at 6.15pm on 
Monday 24 November 2014.

I Young
County Secretary and Solicitor

County Hall
Preston


